

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/24/2020 11:11 AM

NO. 53990-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CASSIE B. vanROOJEN
WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division OID #91025
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
Cassie.vanRoojen@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Mr. West’s Public Record Request.....3

 B. The Governor’s Office Learned of Its Oversight and
 Provided Additional Records Four Business Days Later5

 C. Procedural History—A Continuance, Discovery Dispute,
 and Resolution7

IV. ARGUMENT13

 A. Standard of Review.....13

 B. The Trial Court Appropriately Determined that the Office
 of the Governor Conducted an Adequate Search for
 Records Responsive to Mr. West’s Public Records
 Request.....14

 1. Like the trial court, this Court should hold that the
 Office conducted a search reasonably calculated to
 locate all responsive records.....14

 2. The PRA does not require the Office to search
 beyond its own records.....16

 C. The Court Appropriately Exercised its Discretion in
 Entering a Protective Order Limiting Discovery to
 Relevant Information22

 D. The Trial Court Appropriately Exercised its Broad
 Discretion in Applying the *Yousoufian* Factors and
 Awarding Mr. West \$14 in Penalties.....25

V. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ames v. City of Fircrest</i> , 71 Wn. App. 284, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993).....	13
<i>Bricker v. State, Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 164 Wn. App. 16, 262 P.3d 121 (2011).....	27
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	13
<i>Clarke v. State Atty. General's Office</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006).....	13
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	13
<i>Double H, L.P. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 166 Wn. App. 707, 271 P.3d 322 (2012).....	27
<i>Hoffman v. Kittitas County</i> , 194 Wn.2d 217, 449 P.3d 277 (2019).....	13, 28
<i>Koenig v. Pierce County</i> , 151 Wn. App. 221, 211 P.3d 423 (2009).....	17
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991).....	22
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	17
<i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> , 154 Wn. App. 735, 229 P.3d 812 (2009).....	13

<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cnty. v. Cnty. of Spokane,</i> 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	14
<i>Sanders v. State,</i> 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	27
<i>Wade's Eastside Gun Shop, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	25
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims,</i> 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	27
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims,</i> 168 Wn. 2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	2, 25, 26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. III.....	16
Wash. Const, Art. III, Secs. 1, 3, 5	20
Wash. Const. Art. III § 5.....	19, 20

Statutes

RCW 42.56.550(4).....	26
RCW 43.06	16
RCW 43.10	16

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 2.22(a)(1).....	19
WAC 240-06-030.....	16

Rules

CR 26	22
-------------	----

CR 26(b)(1)..... 22
CR 26(c)..... 22

Unpublished Opinions

Anderson v. Walla Walla Police Dep't,
194 Wn. App. 1047 (2016)..... 18
Cortland v. Lewis Cty.,
No. 52066-4-II, 2020 WL 902555 (Feb. 25, 2020) 17
